Shares for the fi ve consecutive Market Days on which the Shares were traded on the
SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount
of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of 23,183,525 Shares is approximately
S$13,330,500 (excluding brokerage, commission, applicable goods and services tax and
other related expenses).

11

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

2.9.3 Illustrative Financial Effects

 For illustrative purposes only, based on the above assumptions and the assumption that the
purchase of Shares was fi nanced out of capital and wholly by internal resources (transaction
costs disregarded), the fi nancial effects of the purchase or acquisition of 23,183,525 Shares by
the Company at S$0.503 per Share for Market Purchases and S$0.575 per Share for Off-Market
Purchases pursuant to the proposed Share Purchase Mandate on the audited accounts of the
Group and the Company for the year ended 30 June 2022 are presented below:

 Scenario 1

 Market Purchases where the Shares so purchased are cancelled:

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Market
Purchase(7)

S$’000

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Market
Purchase(7)

S$’000

As at 30 June 2022

Share capital 87,340 75,679 87,340 75,679

Treasury shares – – – –

Other reserves (882) (882) – –

Retained earnings 194,466 194,466 1,919 1,919

Total shareholders’ funds(1) 280,924 269,263 89,259 77,598

NTA(2) 280,924 269,263 89,259 77,598

Current assets 111,857 100,196 375 9

Current liabilities(3) 66,605 66,605 259 11,554

Total borrowings(3) 116,274 116,274 – –

Cash and cash equivalents 55,974 44,313 366 –

Profi t attributable to shareholders 11,391 11,391 621 621

Number of Shares (in ‘000)

Number of Shares as at
 Latest Practicable Date 231,835 208,652 231,835 208,652

Weighted average number of
 issued shares 232,235 209,012 232,235 209,012

Financial ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(4) 121.17 129.05 38.50 37.19

Gearing ratio (times)(5) 0.41 0.43 – –

Current ratio (times)(6) 1.68 1.50 1.45 0.00

Earnings per Share (cents) 4.90 5.45 0.27 0.30

 Notes:

 (1) Total shareholders’ funds exclude minority interests

 (2) NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets and minority interests

 (3) Based on the assumption that the Company borrows the amount from its subsidiaries

 (4) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA divided by the number of Shares issued (excluding treasury shares)

 (5) Gearing ratio equals to total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds

 (6) Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities

 (7) Based on the assumption that the Market Purchase had taken place on 30 June 2022 and the Shares so purchased
are cancelled immediately on purchase

12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 Scenario 2

 Off-Market Purchases where the Shares so purchased are cancelled:

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Market
Purchase(7)

S$’000

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Market
Purchase(7)

S$’000

As at 30 June 2022

Share capital 87,340 74,009 87,340 74,009

Treasury shares  – – – –

Other reserves (882) (882)  – –

Retained earnings 194,466 194,466 1,919 1,919

Total shareholders’ funds(1) 280,924 267,593 89,259 75,928

NTA(2) 280,924 267,593 89,259 75,928

Current assets 111,857 98,526 375 9

Current liabilities(3) 66,605 66,605 259 13,224

Total borrowings(3) 116,274 116,274  –  –

Cash and cash equivalents 55,974 42,643 366  –

Profi t attributable to shareholders 11,391 11,391 621 621

Number of Shares (in ‘000)

Number of Shares as at
 Latest Practicable Date 231,835 208,652 231,835 208,652

Weighted average number of
 issued shares 232,235 209,012 232,235 209,012

Financial ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(4) 121.17 128.25 38.50 36.39

Gearing ratio (times)(5) 0.41 0.43  –  –

Current ratio (times)(6) 1.68 1.48 1.45 0.00

Earnings per Share (cents) 4.90 5.45 0.27 0.30

 Notes:

 (1) Total shareholders’ funds exclude minority interests

 (2) NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets and minority interests

 (3) Based on the assumption that the Company borrows the amount from its subsidiaries

 (4) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA divided by the number of Shares issued (excluding treasury shares)

 (5) Gearing ratio equals to total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds

 (6) Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities

 (7) Based on the assumption that the Off-Market Purchase had taken place on 30 June 2022 and the Shares so
purchased are cancelled immediately on purchase

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 Scenario 3

 Market Purchases where the Shares so purchased are held in treasury:

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Market
Purchase(7)

S$’000

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Market
Purchase(7)

S$’000

As at 30 June 2022

Share capital 87,340 87,340 87,340 87,340

Treasury shares  – (11,661)  – (11,661)

Other reserves (882) (882)  – –

Retained earnings 194,466 194,466 1,919 1,919

Total shareholders’ funds(1) 280,924 269,263 89,259 77,598

NTA(2) 280,924 269,263 89,259 77,598

Current assets 111,857 100,196 375 9

Current liabilities(3) 66,605 66,605 259 11,554

Total borrowings(3) 116,274 116,274  –  –

Cash and cash equivalents 55,974 44,313 366  –

Profi t attributable to shareholders 11,391 11,391 621 621

Number of Shares (in ‘000)

Number of Shares as at
 Latest Practicable Date 231,835 208,652 231,835 208,652

Weighted average number of
 issued shares 232,235 209,012 232,235 209,012

Financial ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(4) 121.17 129.05 38.50 37.19

Gearing ratio (times)(5) 0.41 0.43  –  –

Current ratio (times)(6) 1.68 1.50 1.45 0.00

Earnings per Share (cents) 4.90 5.45 0.27 0.30

 Notes:

 (1) Total shareholders’ funds exclude minority interests

 (2) NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets and minority interests

 (3) Based on the assumption that the Company borrows the amount from its subsidiaries

 (4) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA divided by the number of Shares issued (excluding treasury shares)

 (5) Gearing ratio equals to total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds

 (6) Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities

 (7) Based on the assumption that the Market Purchase had taken place on 30 June 2022 and the Shares so purchased
are held as treasury shares

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 Scenario 4

 Off-Market Purchases where the Shares so purchased are held in treasury:

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Market
Purchase(7)

S$’000

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Market
Purchase(7)

S$’000

As at 30 June 2022

Share capital 87,340 87,340 87,340 87,340

Treasury shares  – (13,331)  – (13,331)

Other reserves (882) (882)  – –

Retained earnings 194,466 194,466 1,919 1,919

Total shareholders’ funds(1) 280,924 267,593 89,259 75,928

NTA(2) 280,924 267,593 89,259 75,928

Current assets 111,857 98,526 375 9

Current liabilities(3) 66,605 66,605 259 13,224

Total borrowings(3) 116,274 116,274  – –

Cash and cash equivalents 55,974 42,643 366 –

Profi t attributable to shareholders 11,391 11,391 621 621

Number of Shares (in ‘000)

Number of Shares as at
 Latest Practicable Date 231,835 208,652 231,835 208,652

Weighted average number of
 issued shares 232,235 209,012 232,235 209,012

Financial ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(4) 121.17 128.25 38.50 36.39

Gearing ratio (times)(5) 0.41 0.43  –  –

Current ratio (times)(6) 1.68 1.48 1.45 0.00

Earnings per Share (cents) 4.90 5.45 0.27 0.30

 Notes:

 (1) Total shareholders’ funds exclude minority interests

 (2) NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets and minority interests

 (3) Based on the assumption that the Company borrows the amount from its subsidiaries

 (4) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA divided by the number of Shares issued (excluding treasury shares)

 (5) Gearing ratio equals to total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds